
 
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 16 January 2017 
Our ref: Overview & Scrutiny Panel/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

26 JANUARY 2017 
 
A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 26 January 
2017 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor D Saunders (Chairman); Councillors: G Coleman-Cooke (Deputy Chair), Ashbee, 
Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dexter, Dixon, Falcon, Hayton, Jaye-Jones, Martin, 
Parsons and Rusiecki 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 13 
December 2016, copy attached. 

4. EXCEPTIONAL HARDSHIP SCHEME   

 report to follow 

5. BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017-2021   

 report to follow 

6. REVIEW OF OSP WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2016/17 (Pages 5 - 18) 

7. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR PERIOD 07 
DECEMBER 2016 - 31 MAY 2017 (Pages 19 - 32) 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2016 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors G Coleman-
Cooke, Ashbee, Bayford, Campbell, Curran, Dennis, Dexter, Dixon, 
Falcon, Hayton, Jaye-Jones, Martin and Piper 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: K Coleman-Cooke, Piper, M Saunders, Taylor-Smith 
and Tomlinson 
 

 
80. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following Members: 
 
Councillor Connor; 
Councillor Rusiecki, substituted by Councillor L. Piper; 
Councillor Parsons, substituted by Councillor Bayford. 
 

81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

82. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Jaye-Jones seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes to be a correct record of the meeting that was held on 25 October 2016. 
 

83. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
Amendments 
The minutes should reflect that Councillor Bayford was in attendance. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Dexter seconded and Members agreed that 
subject to the above amendment, the minutes be agreed as a correct record of the 
extraordinary meeting that was held on 21 November 2016. 
 

84. POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW OF DREAMLAND PHASE ONE - LESSONS 
LEARNED  
 
Christine Parker, Head of East Kent Internal Audit Partnership, led the discussion. Mrs 
Parker leads the audit team that works independently for Dover, Canterbury, Shepway 
and Thanet local authorities. She gave an overview of the work conducted by her in 
reviewing the Dreamland project after being commissioned by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT). The focus of the audit was on project management and to 
identify any lessons learnt by the organisation. 
 
The structure of the report was according to the following themes; 
• Project management; 
• Governance arrangements; 
• Financial managements 
• Project risk management. 
 
The report concluded that there were some lessons learnt that included the council being 
able to identify what projects to push back and which to embark on once satisfied with 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

the operational capacity of the council to manage such projects taking into consideration 
the project risks in the context of overall resource impact for the organisation. The report 
concluded with an action plan for reference going forward. 
 
Speaking under Council procedure 20.1, Councillor Tomlinson suggested that Members 
of the Panel set up a working group to carry out further in-depth review of the Dreamland 
project on what had gone wrong.  
 
When the debate was opened up to the Panel Members made the following comments: 
 
• The report was fine, but the Panel would have wanted to sponsor their own report, 

hence the need to set up a working group; 
• Need for further clarification on some areas in the report including basic project 

management; 
• Council should have consistently used Smart Measurable Attainable Realistic Timely 

(SMART) methodology in order to manage risk for this project; 
• Governance arrangements should have been robust enough to withstand staff 

turnover; 
• Can it be confirmed that SHL went through the proper due diligence process that 

was amended in December 2014 considering that the operator selection had been 
first approved in April 2010 and later in May 2014; 

• Did SHL meet all the criteria when they submitted their bid in the second 
procurement process; 

• There should have been a Master File for such a multi departmental corporate 
project to eliminate risk; 

• What has been put in place to communicate to Cabinet and Members when a 
corporate project is not meeting targets; 

• Commended the Council’s Finance Department on the demonstration of strong 
financial management systems being place for the duration of this project; 

• There is a need to consider how much political influence has affected some of the 
decisions made for this project.  

 
In response Madeline Homer, CEx said that: 
 
• Members had requested for a report on the Dreamland to understand the finance, 

governance and project management of this project; 
• There is a need for clarity on what it is that Members wanted to review which had not 

been covered by the report before the Panel; 
• Any scrutiny review would have resource implications for the organisation; 
• There is a comment in the report that states that there was no political influence in 

the decisions made relating to this project and it may not be appropriate for the 
Panel to review political aspect of a project. 

 
Councillor Campbell proposed that the Panel stood down the Electoral Registration 
Process Review Working Party and set up a Dreamland Working Group and Councillor 
Bayford seconded the proposal. 
 
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance advised that it was entirely appropriate for 
the Panel to set up a seven member working group. Nick Hughes, Committee Services 
Manager then added that in the case of a seven member sub group and the sub group 
was set up on the basis of proportionality then it would translate to a membership of 4 
UKIP, 2 Conservative and 1 Labour Members. 
 
In conclusion Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Bayford seconded and when put 
to vote Members agreed that the Panel stood down the Electoral Registration Process 
Review Working Party and set up the Dreamland Working Group, made up of seven 
members. 
 

Page 2



 
 

85. REVIEW OF THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Nick Hughes introduced the item for debate and said that the proposals before the Panel 
were premised on the need to adopt an effective scrutiny process and based on the 
principle of ruthless efficiency whilst bearing in mind the limited corporate resources 
available to the council. Mr Hughes said that scrutiny was best when it looked at issues 
that Members did not know the answers to. 
 
Mr Hughes also advised that the proposals had no implications for call-in as this facility 
would continue to run as per the current arrangement and that the Democratic Services 
team would only adjudicate on proposed projects submitted by Members, using the 
criteria that would have been adopted by the Panel. CMT would review the adjudication 
done by Democratic Services to ensure that officers had done their work correctly and 
cross-check against resource availability. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Bayford seconded and Members unanimously 
agreed that: 
 

1. Adopt an approach for a work programme made up of: 
 

i. Three Working Parties; 
ii. One Scrutiny Review; 
iii. Continued one off reports considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(including presentations from Cabinet Members); 
 
2. Adopt the OSP Agenda Item Request Template attached at Annex 1 to the report; 
 
3. Adopt a system for prioritisation of scrutiny review projects that includes a scoring 

matrix using the template attached as Annex 3 to the report; 
 
4. Adopt the use of Scrutiny Review Project Scoping Form attached at Annex 4 to 

the report. 
 

86. REPORT BACK ON REJECTED PETITIONS  
 
Members noted the report. 
 

87. REVIEW OF OSP WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2016/17  
 
Nick Hughes reminded the Panel that having established the Dreamland Working Group, 
there was a need to stand down one of the working parties. Members agreed to stand 
down the Electoral Registration Process Review Working Party. 
 
Councillor Jaye-Jones proposed, Councillor L. Piper seconded and Members agreed to 
set up the Dreamland with a membership size of seven that was politically proportionate 
as follows: 
 
4 UKIP; 
2 Conservative; 
1 Labour. 
 
Councillor Campbell indicated that he would like to be a member of this new on the 
working group. The Chairman requested that after the meeting, the political groups put 
forward names of their political group representatives the new sub group. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

Page 3



 
 

88. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR PERIOD 09 
NOVEMBER 2016 - 30 APRIL 2017  
 
Councillor Campbell advised the meeting that the Community Safety Partnership 
Working Party met on 12 December and received additional presentations from Victim 
Support and EK Rape Crises Centre on ‘Sexual Offences Victims Support in Thanet,’ 
having received an initial report from a representative from Kent Police Sexual 
Investigation Team. 
 
Councillor Campbell said that the working party came up with some recommendations 
which will be presented to the next scheduled meeting of the Panel. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.45 pm 
 
 

Page 4



REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL WORK 
PROGRAMME FOR 2016/17 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 26 January 2017 
 
Report Author  Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Crow-Brown, Cabinet Member for Corporate 

Governance 
 
Status  For Decision 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision  No 
 
Ward:  Thanet Wide 

 
Recommendation(s): 
 
1. Members are requested to note the report; 
 
2. Members are also requested to forward to Cabinet the following recommendations from 

the Community Safety Partnership Working Party (with finance officer suggested 
amendments in track changes): 

 
a) Thanet District Council will approach town councils in Thanet to request funding of 

£188 to finance one day per week, of EK Rape Crisis Centre counselling services if 
Thanet District Council will provide a room for the counselling sessions on a match 
funding basis; 

 
b) Approaches are made to the ‘Place To Be’ to provide their free children services to 

schools in Thanet; 
 
c) A letter be written to the PCC to raise concern about the changes to policing in the 

area and write a letter advising the PCC that approaches were being made to town 
councils in Thanet to support the EK Rape Crisis Centre and inquire if the 
Commissioner was willing to work with town councils in
[...]
 to retain a strong focus and understanding on issues of 
diversity amongst the local community and ensure service delivery 
matches these. It should also be noted that a review to be conducted by 
one of the working parties focuses on protecting vulnerable individuals of 
the local community from violence. 

Please indicate which aim is relevant to the report.  
Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act, 

� 

Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it 

 

Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it. 

� 

 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick 
those relevant)� 

  CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant)� 

 

A clean and welcoming 
Environment   

  Delivering value for money � 

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation 

  Supporting the Workforce  

Supporting neighbourhoods  �  Promoting open communications � 
 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 This report allows Members to review the Overview and Scrutiny Panel work 

programme agreed at the Annual Panel meeting on 24 May 2016. The Panel 
reconstituted the Community Safety Partnership Working Party, Corporate 
Performance Review Working Party and Electoral Registration Process Review 
Working Party. This is an update of the work programme since the previous meeting 
held on 13 December 2016. 

 
1.2 Table 1 in Annex 1, highlights some of the key agenda items for future Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel meetings for 2016/17. The items are sourced from the Forward Plan, 
Table 2 shares brief progress comments for each sub group are in subsequent. 

 

Page 6



1.3 Annex 2 provides information on the current scrutiny reviews Chairmen and other 
members of the working parties could provide additional comments during the debate 
of this item at the Panel meeting. 

 
1.4 Annex 3 reflects the current priority table for proposed scrutiny review topics. 
 
2.0 Community Safety Partnership Working Party 
 
2.1 The working party met on 12 December and received the second of a two part 

presentation on Victim support facilities in Thanet and the second presentation was 
from Victim Support and East Kent Rape Crisis Centre. In conclusion to the 
presentations, Members agreed a set of recommendations to forward to the Overview 
& Scrutiny Panel. 

 
2.2 The Panel is therefore being asked to consider the following recommendations that 

were agreed by the working party that: 
 

“1. Thanet District Council approach town councils in Thanet to provide funding for £188 
one day per week, EK Rape Crisis Centre counselling services if Thanet District 
Council would provide a room for the counselling sessions. 

 
2. Approaches are made to the ‘Place To Be’ to provide their free children services to 

schools in Thanet. 
 

3. A letter be written to the Police Crime Commissioner (PCC) to raise concern about the 
changes to policing in the area and write a letter advising the PCC that approaches 
were being made to town councils inn Thanet to support the EK Rape Crisis Centre 
and inquire if the Commissioner was willing to work with town councils in this effort.” 

 
2.3 It is important to note that £188 of funding is needed on a weekly basis and therefore 

the total needed is near to £10,000 per annum.  
 
3.0 Corporate Performance Review Working Party 
 
3.1 Members met on 22 November and received performance reports for the second 

quarter of the year. In response to a report on the management of corporate projects 
tool kit that was being developed by council, Members agreed that once the tool kit was 
in place, the working party would identify a limited number of corporate projects to 
review. 

 
3.2 The meeting was advised by East Kent Services that an appointments facility had been 

recently been launched at the Gateway and initial feedback shows a high level of 
customer satisfaction. Me
[...]
rformance reports from TDC, EK 
Services (including EKHR) and EK 
Housing. Their next meeting is on 16 
February. 

On going 

Date of Establishment: 
13.12.16 
Dreamland Working Group 

Cllr Ashbee 
Cllr Bayford 
Cllr Dennis 
Cllr Dixon 
Cllr Johnson 
Cllr Martin 
Cllr Rusiecki 
 

Madeline Homer The sub-group will meet for their first 
meeting on 02 February. 

On going 

Presentations     

2015/16 Presentations by 
Portfolio Holders and Directors 
of Services 
 

N/A All Portfolio 
Holders and 
Directors 
 

  

P
age 10



Watching Brief Items     

05 December 2013: Full 
Council Referral of a Petition to 
OSP - QEQM Hospital A&E 

OSP Penny Button OSP forwarded the response from the 
Chairman of the KCC Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee to 
Full Council on 15 October 2015 and 
Members noted the report. 
 
The Panel also agreed to keep a 
watchful brief to monitor the progress 
by EKHUFT towards developing the 
new clinical strategy for the region 
whilst maintaining a special interest 
on its implications for Thanet District. 
 
An initial public consultation for a 
Health and Social Care Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan (STP) was 
launched by EKHUFT, social care and 
public partners in Kent and Medway 
on 13 October 2016 and ended on 23 
December. 
 
As a result of this development, the 
QEQM Hospital Cabinet Advisory 
Group met on 13 December and 
drafted a response to this 
consultation. This was forwarded to 
EKHUFT by officers on behalf of 
council. 
 
Members were advised that a follow-
up consultation will be conducted mid 
this year to finalise the reform 
proposals. 

OSP keeping a 
watching brief on 
the issue 

P
age 11



 
 
 
 

Proposed review of the Winter 
Gardens as a major events 
venue 

OSP Head of Economic 
Development & 
Asset 
Management 

On 18 August 2015, Panel Members 
agreed to maintain a watching brief on 
the issue and to await the completion 
of the current tenancy agreements 
review being conducted by the 
Executive
[...]
 in 
private under 
Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government 
Act 1972 

Documents 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Mid Year Treasury 
Report 2016-17 
 

Update on Treasury 
Performance for Mid year 

1.Governance and 
Audit 
Committee 
 
Cabinet 
 
Council 

2.Tim Willis, 
Director of 
Corporate 
Resources and 
S151 Officer 

Councillor 
John 
Townend, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Financial 
Services and 
Estates 

7 Dec 16 
 
 
 
17 Jan 17 
 
 
9 Feb 17 

Non-Key  G&A Committee 
report 
 
 
Cabinet report 
 
 
Council report 

Exceptional Hardship 
Scheme 
 

Agreeing the Exceptional 
Hardship Scheme to be 
adopted to cater for 
reductions in the Council tax 
Support scheme at Thanet 
from April 2017 

1.Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cabinet 
 
Council 

2.Tim Willis, 
Director of 
Corporate 
Resources and 
S151 Officer, 
Mark Emery, 
Operational 
Support Manager 

Councillor 
John 
Townend, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Financial 
Services and 
Estates 

26 Jan 17 
 
 
31 Jan 17 
 
 
23 Feb 17 

Non-Key  Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 
report 
 
Cabinet report 
 
 
Council report 

P
age 29



January 2017  
 

Decision to be 
Considered 

What the Decision will 
mean 

1. Decision Path/ 

2. Lead Officer 

Lead 
Cabinet 
Member 

For 
Decision by 
(in case of O & 
S, consultation 
date) 

Decision 
Type 

Details of any 
information likely to 
be considered in 
private under 
Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government 
Act 1972 

Documents 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Decision to be 
Considered 

What the Decision will 
mean 

1. Decision Path/ 

2. Lead Officer 

Lead 
Cabinet 
Member 

For 
Decision by 

(in case of O & 
S, consultation 
date) 

Decision 
Type 

Details of any 
information likely to 
be considered in 
private under 
Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government 
Act 1972 

Documents 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Asset Management 
Plan 
 

Adoption of the Asset 
Management Plan 

1.Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cabinet 

2.Tim Willis, 
Director of 
Corporate 
Res
[...]
aking rights, or you are present to make 

representations, answer questions or to give evidence relating to the business being 
discussed in which case you can speak only) 

2. Withdraw from the meeting during consideration of the matter or immediately after 
speaking. 

3. Not seek to improperly influence the decision.  

 
Gifts, Benefits and Hospitality 
 
Councillors must declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or 
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £25 or more. You must, at the commencement of 
the meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the 
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration 
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Review of OSP Work Programme for 2016/17
	Annex 1 Working Party Activities and forthcoming agenda items
	Annex 2 - Current Scrutiny Reviews
	Annex 3 - Prioritising Scrutiny Review Topics

	7 Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List for period 07 December 2016 - 31 May 2017
	Forward Plan 11 January 2017 - 30 June 2017
	Plan


	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors G Coleman-
Cooke, Ashbee, Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dexter, Falcon, 
I Gregory, Grove, Jaye-Jones and Rusiecki 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: K Coleman-Cooke and M Saunders 
 

 
89. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following Members: 
 
Councillor Dixon; 
Councillor Martin; 
Councillor Parsons, substituted by Councillor I. Gregory; 
Councillor Hayton, substituted by Councillor Grove. 
 

90. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

91. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Glenn Coleman-Cooke seconded and 
Members agreed the minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 13 
December 2016. 
 

92. EXCEPTIONAL HARDSHIP SCHEME  
 
Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources introduced the item for discussion and made 
the following points: 
 

 When Council agreed the 2017/18 Council Tax Support Scheme, Members also 
agreed to receive at a later date, proposals on an Exceptional Hardship Scheme 
to help mitigate (on a one off basis) those individuals/families most adversely 
affected by the changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme; 

 Changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme were necessitated by the reduced 
government funding; 

 It should be noted that the Council approved the Council Tax Support Scheme 
which is jointly the most generous in Kent; 

 The proposed scheme is to be presented to Cabinet on 31 January and Council 
in February. 

 
Members then sought further clarifications by asking questions and also made the 
following observations: 
 

 They requested that the application form be presented to the Panel; 

 The application form should be robust but fair and the scheme should be easily 
accessed by those who deserve support; 

 The form was an intrinsic part of the scheme should be looked at by  the Panel; 

 Further clarification was required for some of the wording used in the scheme. 
The scheme should not give too much discretion to the assessor but instead 



2 
 

provide objective criteria that can used to ensure fair and consistent assessment 
of applications; 

 The wording for one of the circumstances for awarding to a deserving person 
which read ‘the customer has not tried all other means to address the shortfall 
before making this application’ (on page 09 of the agenda pack) should be re-
worded to perhaps read ‘the customer has not tried all other reasonable means 
to address the shortfall before making this application;’ 

 The wording for one of the criteria (on page 10 of the agenda pack) which read 
‘all income received by the applicant, their partner and any member of their 
household irrespective of whether the income may fall to be disregarded under 
the Council Tax Support Scheme’ should read ‘all income received by the 
applicant, their partner and any member of their household irrespective of 
whether the income may be disregarded under the Council Tax Support 
Scheme;’ 

 There was a need to use plain English in the wording of the scheme; 

 Was there a need to use random sampling to ensure that all changes of 
circumstances of those in receipt of the payments had been reported to the 
council? 

 Were there any penalties in the event that someone was found to be defrauding 
the scheme? 

 Will there be a cap on how much a recipient could receive? 

 Could an applicant in exceptional hardship pay no council tax at all? 
 
In response Mark Emery, Acting Head of Customer Delivery (EK Services) and Tim Willis 
provided the following comments: 
 

 The application form does not exist as yet; 

 EK Services would be administering the Exceptional Hardship Scheme; 

 The Scheme would be administered in a similar theme and spirit as the one 
currently used to administer the discretionary housing payments scheme which 
has been operational for a number of years; 

 The form would be available mainly on the Council website but will also be 
available in paper form; 

 The awards would be for a single year and any new awards will only be based on 
a new application; 

 The awards may run for the full year or cover a part of the year depending on the 
circumstances of the individual; 

 There was no assumption that the award would be renewed after a new year; 

 The amount of money set aside for the scheme was not highlighted in the report 
because the main purpose of the report was to afford Members to debate the 
content and nature of the scheme without being bogged down by the amount set 
aside for the scheme; 

 The application of the scheme was dependent on the final version to be adopted 
by each of the partner local councils; 

 The scheme would be administered alongside the housing benefits and council 
tax support. Customers were required to notify the council on change of 
circumstances. EK Services would be able to identify cases of fraud when they 
arise; 

 In general council tax legislation there was an ability to suspend the award of 
benefits and award a penalty if a case of fraud was detected. However with 
regards to the proposed scheme the officers would get back to Members with a 
more definitive response (if a case of fraud was detected in the Exceptional 
Hardship Scheme); 

 If a customer was removed from all assistance and were in exceptional hardship 
circumstances (in extreme cases), there could be consideration for them to be 
exempt from paying council tax for the appropriate period of time. 

 



3 
 

In summing up debate on the item, the Chairman said that there was a need to put more 
detailed information on criteria to be used, appropriate wording and time scales (where 
appropriate) in the scheme. 
 
Subject to the amendments suggested by the Panel, Members agreed to recommend the 
proposed scheme to Cabinet for onward submission to Council. 
 

93. BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017-2021  
 
Tim Willis introduced the report and made the following points: 
 

 The report was considered first by Cabinet on 17 January 2017; 

 Council continued to face significant government cuts to the budget (especially 
the revenue support grant which had been reduced by about £1 million) over the 
coming years; 

 Budget proposals were meant to minimise the impact of these cuts; 

 New Homes Bonus had been reduced by over £1 million; 

 Inflationary pressures on the cost side and pension revaluation and other smaller 
adjustments, contributed to a budget funding gap of about £2,6 million; 

 Budget briefing sessions had been held for Members in addition to the formal 
Members Briefing sessions; 

 Draw down on reserves of £450,000 was being proposed which would be paid 
back over a period of 3 years; 

 Outcome of the New Homes Bonus review by government had an adverse effect 
on council budgets as it led to cuts in this funding source; 

 Budget presumes (although not in the formal recommendations) an increase in 
council tax of £4.95 For Band D homes, which translate to 2.3%. 

 
Members sought further clarifications by asking questions and made the following 
observations: 
 

 In one section of the report there was reference to the draw down on reserves as 
£450,000 and in other sections the figure was £490,000. Why was there that 
anomaly? 

 There was limited information regarding the rodent control and damp proofing 
budget provision, on how much was allocated for each of the two items; 

 The comment that capital receipts from the Royal Sands development had not 
been allocated to capital projects required updating as some of the money had 
already been allocated. Of the initial amount was £3,55 million for the site, there 
is the remaining balance of £1,83 million as some of the money had already be 
used or allocated; 

 There were cuts in council tax adjustments for minor preceptors. What would the 
contribution be from TDC to town/parish in respect of the precepts; 

 Bar Charts have no scale heading in pages 36, 38 & 41 of the agenda pack. This 
would need to be corrected; 

 The figure in the General Fund Revenue Budget (Budget Pressures) of £1,070k 
in Table 5 (on page 31 of the agenda pack) did not match up with the £700k + 
£340k which add up to £1,04 million of the same budget line in Table 2 (on 
page 26 of the agenda pack); 

 How had the council tax base figures been worked out as the number of 
properties indicated seem to miss out new development? 

 The comment on the section on the budget growth regarding the ‘reduction in rent 
of 12%, needed to be amended. This should read ‘reduction in rental income’ and 
not ‘reduction in average rent.’ 

 
In response to Member queries Tim Willis and Nicola Walker, Finance Manager (Finance 
Manager - HRA, Capital & External Funding) made the following comments: 



4 
 

 

 That there was an adjustment in the budget of £40,000 (in respect of the 
decriminalisation reserve) which was brought from the previous years (which has 
always been in the Medium Term Financial Strategy). This explains why the draw 
down figure adds up to £490,000 from the £450,000 highlighted in one part of the 
report; 

 In respect of precepts, there was a 4 year settlement agreement with the 
government to honour the revenue support amounts. The decrease in precepts 
amounts will be in relation to the cuts from government; 

 With regards to the disparity between the two figures in Table 5 and Table 2 
(£1,070k & £1,040k), there was no direct mapping between the two figures. A 
break down of the figures would be provided after the meeting; 

 The more accurate comment regarding the capital receipts from the Royal Sands 
development should read ‘the balance of the  capital receipts from the Royal 
Sands development;’ 

 Town/Parish councils could plan on the assumption that the amount of precepts 
will be halved 2018/19 and zero in 2019/20 (but this was not TDC policy as yet); 

 The wording would be amended to regarding the comment on budget growth to 
read ‘reduction in rental income’ and not ‘reduction in average rent.’ 

 
The panel agreed the recommendations in the report, subject to the amendments 
proposed for the various sections of the report. 
 

94. REVIEW OF OSP WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2016/17  
 
Councillor Campbell gave an update regarding the recommendations from the 
Community Safety Partnership Working Party. He said that Ramsgate Town Council 
proposed at their Finance & General Purpose Committee meeting on 25 January 2017 to 
fund in full the EK Rape Crisis Centre counselling services, (the £10,000 per year). If 
other town/parish councils wanted to access this service they would be required to 
contribute to the £10,000 annual funding budget. 
 
Nick Hughes advised that all the recommendations in the report would be forwarded to 
Cabinet once agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
Councillor Dexter advised that the Charter Trustees of Margate did not have the legal 
authority to contribute any funding to the proposed counselling service for the area. 
Members and officers concurred with the observation. The Panel noted that the 
recommendation to approach town councils was also meant to refer to parish councils as 
well. 
 
The Panel agreed the following recommendations which they referred to Cabinet for 
approval: 
 
1. To note the report; 
 
2. To forward to Cabinet the following recommendations from the Community Safety 

Partnership Working Party that: 
 

a) Thanet District Council approach town councils in Thanet to request funding 
of £188 to finance one day per week, of EK Rape Crisis Centre counselling 
services if Thanet District Council will provide a room for the counselling 
sessions on a match funding basis; 

 
b) Approaches are made to the ‘Place To Be’ to provide their free children 

services to schools in Thanet; 
 



5 
 

c) A letter be written to the PCC to raise concern about the changes to policing 
in the area and write a letter advising the PCC that approaches were being 
made to town councils in Thanet to support the EK Rape Crisis Centre and 
inquire if the Commissioner was willing to work with town councils in this 
effort. 

 
95. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR PERIOD 07 

DECEMBER 2016 - 31 MAY 2017  
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.55 pm 
 
 


